
************************************************************************************************************************
SUN DEVIL HOOPS (9-2) OFF TO TEXAS TECH AND HOSTS COPPIN STATE BEFORE PAC-12 TIPS
Sat., Dec. 22 - at Texas Tech 1 p.m. CT/FSN Arizona/620 AM Lubbock, Texas
Sat., Dec. 29 - Coppin State Noon MT/P12 Network/620 AM Tempe, Ariz.

Senior Carrick Felix averaging 17.0 points and 8.0 boards in past eight tilts
************************************************************************************************************************ 
SUN DEVILS OFF TO LUBBOCK: The Sun Devil men's hoops team (9-2) travels to Lubbock for a Saturday, 
Dec. 22, 1 p.m. MT/Noon CT tilt with Texas Tech that will be shown FOX Sports Arizona as well as on FSSW 
Plus in Texas and FCS Central. ASU was 8-1 for just the fourth time in 38 seasons before it dropped a 78-61 
game to DePaul on Dec. 12, but then defeated Dartmouth 61-42 on Dec. 15 and has a week off prior to the 
Texas Tech tilt. It is the school's first meeting since an 81-75 Sun Devil win on Dec. 8, 1988, in Lubbock. ASU 
records show the Red Raiders lead the series 22-19, but the Sun Devils have won the past four, but none 
of them recent. The last Red Raider win vs. the Sun Devils? An 85-68 victory on Jan. 12, 1957, in Lubbock. 
The Sun Devils are trying to reach last year's win total on Saturday. For Texas a connection, Coach Sendek 
has two wins in Texas, as his final win at NC State was on March 17, 2006 in Dallas when the Wolfpack beat 
California 58-52 in the first round of the NCAA Tournament. On Dec. 23, 2001. his NC State squad picked 
up a 67-66 win at Houston.

5 DAYS BEFORE GAME: The Sun Devils are 17-8 (.667) in past six years when Herb Sendek and his staff 
have at least five full days in between games, and seven of the wins have been against teams that would 
make the NCAA Tournament in that season. Last year's notable was an 87-80 win over NCAA-bubble worthy 
Arizona in the regular season finale on March 4. Wins in 2009-10 included MWC Tournament champion San 
Diego State (five-game win streak at the time and the last Pac-12 team to bea the Aztecs), a home win over 
Pac-10 Tournament champ and No. 24 Washington and a win at Arizona. In 2008-09 the five-day layoff wins 
included ASU's first NCAA Tournament win since 2003 (over Temple), a win over Arizona (entered the game 
on seven-game win streak) and a neutral site win over a 10-0 BYU team that had a guy named Jimmer as 
a sophomore. In 2007-08, the wins included ASU's first win in Tucson in 13 seasons, an overtime win at 
California in which ASU was playing as a ranked team for the first time in 13 seasons and a 22-point win over 
#17 Xavier in December of 2007 that is ASU's largest victory margin over a ranked opponent.

TALKING BLOCKS: Junior Jordan Bachynski is one of the top shot-blockers in the nation with 53 through 
11 games, but an overlooked block statistic is keeping it in play. Of his 53 blocks, more than 60 percent (32) 
have resulted in direct possessions for ASU, and only six have gone out of bounds. He now has 114 career 
blocks and is seventh on the Sun Devil career list. The Sun Devil career record is 191 set by Mario Bennett 
from 1991-95. Next up on the list is Jeff Pendergraph, who had 131 from 2005-09...ASU's 13 blocks  vs. Cal 
State Northridge on Dec. 8 was the most since it had 13 vs. Washington on Jan. 9, 2003...in the first 197 
games of Coach Sendek's ASU tenure, ASU had nine blocks in a game four times. It has had at least nine 
blocks six times this season.

SUN DEVIL SEASON BLOCKS
1. 115 – Mario Bennett, 1994-95

2. 113 – Rodger Farrington, 1996-97
3. 75 – Ike Diogu, 2004-05

4. 69 – Tommy Smith, 2002-03
5. 56 – Jeff Pendergraph, 2007-08

6. 55 – Mario Bennett, 1991-92
6. 55 – Alton Lister, 1979-80

8. 53 – Jordan Bachynski, 2012-13

ASU 2012-2013 SCHEDULE
Date Opp. (TV) ........................Score/Time
11/10 Central Arkansas (P12) .......W, 79-64
11/18 Florida A&M (P12) ...............W, 97-90
11/20 Cornell (P12) .........................W, 64-53
11/23 Arkansas @Vegas (ESPN3) .W, 83-68
11/24 #14 Creighton @Vegas (ESPNU)
  ................................................. L, 73-87
11/28 Arkansas-Pine Bluff (P12) ...W, 67-54
12/1 Sacramento State (P12) .....W, 90-70
12/5 Hartford (P12) .......................W, 71-63
12/8 Cal St. North. (P12) ..............W, 87-76
12/12 DePaul (P12) ......................... L, 61-78
12/15 Dartmouth (P12) ..................W, 61-42 
12/22 @Texas Tech (FSSW/620 AM) .1 CT
12/29 Coppin State (P12/620 AM) ......Noon
1/2 Utah (P12/860 AM) ............................8
1/6 Colorado (P12/860 AM) ....................6
1/10 @Oregon State (P12) ...........8:30 PT
1/13 @Oregon (P12) .......................... 6 PT 
1/19 Arizona (FSN) .............................12:30
1/24 USC (P12) ....................................8:30
1/26 UCLA (FSN) .......................................2
1/31 @Washington St. (P12) ............. 8 PT
2/2 @Washington (ESPNU) ............ 6 PT
2/7 California (P12) .............................7:30
2/9 Stanford (ESPNU) .............................5
2/13 @Utah (P12) ......................................6
2/16 @Colorado (ESPNU) ........................7
2/20 Wash. St. (P12) ..................................8
2/23 Washington (ESPNU) .......................9
2/27 @UCLA (P12) ........................8:30 PT
3/2 @USC (FSN) ....................NOON PT
3/9 @Arizona (FSN) ..........................2:30
3/13  P12 Tourney @MGM .................TBD

HOW TO SAY IT
Ba-CHIN-ski

Jah-HEE
Pa-TEEV

BOARDS: Jonathan Gilling has 
83 rebounds after posting 54 all 
of last season.

MIX AND MATCH: With an odd 
amount of injuries/illnesses, ASU 
used 23 starting lineups and 14 
Sun Devils made starts in previ-
ous two seasons. ASU used 12 
starting lineups in 2011-12, the 
most since the 2003-04 squad also 
used a dozen.

ASU MEDIA RELATIONS: ASU men's basketball SID Doug Tammaro can be reached directly at 480-965-
5799 or via e-mail at tammaro@asu.edu. The ASU website is: www.TheSunDevils.com.



CARRICK UPDATE: Senior Carrick Felix (B.S. Communications, 2012) 
is averaging 17.0 points and 8.0 rebounds and shooting 53-of-86 (.626) 
and 11-of-27 (.408) from the three-point stripe in the past eight games...
CSN game marked sixth time he played turnover free in a game (mini-
mum 15 minutes)...Pac-12 Player of the Week for his efforts from Nov. 
26-Dec. 2...after not having a double-double in the first 65 games of 
career he posted them in back-to-back games, getting 11 points and 11 
boards vs. Hartford (Dec. 5) and 21 points and career-high 12 boards 
vs. Sacramento St. (Dec. 1) and now has three in his career...nine field 
goals and five assists  vs. Sacramento St. were career-bests, as was 
14 rebounds and five blocks vs. Dartmouth on Dec. 15...eight 20-point 
games and three this year  (24 vs. Arkansas, 21 vs. Sacramento St. 
and vs. Arkansas-Pine Bluff).

SOME NOTES ON HERB'S SCORING: It is early in the year, but in 
looking at the numbers easy to see that ASU is averaging 75.7 points per 
game. In Coach Sendek's final five seasons at NC State (2001-2006), 
his team's averaged 73.7 points per game (192 games) including 75.4 
points per game in 2001-02. His final team at NC State averaged 74.5 
points per game. How does that 74.5 points per game from 2005-06 
compare to the current Pac-12? It would have been the third-highest 
scoring team in the Pac-12 in each of the past two seasons.
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Jah-HEE: As of Tuesday (Dec. 18), Jahii (say it Jah-hEE) Carson was 
fourth-best freshman scorer in nation at 17.9 points ppg...vs. Creighton 
he became the fourth Sun Devil freshman to score 30...60 free throws 
made and 83 free throw attempts entering Tuesday games was tops 
among freshman in the nation and tied for 11th overall...five 20-point 
games (30 vs. No. 14 Creighton, 21 vs. CS Northridge and Cornell, 20 
vs. Hartford and Florida A&M) already is tied for fourth-best among ASU 
freshmen....with 59 assists and 63 field goals made, he has played a part 
in 42 percent of team's 289 buckets....30 points vs. Creighton is tied for 
sixth-most points scored by a Sun Devil in the Coach Sendek era.

MOST POINTS BY A SUN DEVIL FRESHMAN
35, Mario Bennett vs. #5 Arizona, Feb. 20, 1992
31, Byron Scott vs. #18 Arizona, Feb. 23, 1980

30, Jahii Carson vs. #14 Creighton @Las Vegas, Nov. 24, 2012
30, Ty Abbott vs. California, Feb. 16, 2008

SUN DEVIL FRESHMEN 20-POINT GAMES (1972-73 to present)
James Harden, 2007-08, 16

Ike Diogu, 2002-03, 12
Jamal Faulkner, 1990-91, 7
Jahii Carson, 2012-13, 5
Steve Beck, 1983-84, 5

CARRICK IS KEY: How big of a key is Carrick Felix to Sun Devil success 
in 2012-13? Consider this: he averaged 14.4 points in Sun Devil wins 
last year and 8.8 losses. How important are those 5.6 points per game? 
ASU's scoring margin in 31 games last year was -5.3 pp.

  2012-2013 SUN DEVIL MEN'S BASKETBALL ROSTER
 Pos # Name Yr.  Ht./Wt. PPG RPG Notes
 G/F 0 Carrick Felix Sr. 6-6/197 15.1 7.5 Student in the Masters of Liberal Studies program (B.S., Communications, 2012)
 G 1 Jahii Carson & Fr. 5-10/175 17.9 5.4a Mesa, Ariz. top-50 recruit/weight up about 25 lbs since HS/you say it Jah-hee
 G 2 Chris Colvin Sr. 6-2/185 6.1 1.9a 8.7 points and 5.0 assists in the final 15 games last year
 F 3 Eric Jacobsen Fr. 6-10/245 4.5 2.5 Hamilton HS (Chandler) product/size 17 shoe/team's youngest (born June 1994)
 G 4 Bo Barnes & So. 6-4/195 0.0 0.3 Transfer from Hawaii who made frosh school record 57 3s in 2010-11
 F 5  Richie Edwards Sr. 6-7/225 -- -- Transfer from Valparaiso who will sit the 2012-13 season and have one year to play
 G 10 Evan Gordon & Jr. 6-1/187 11.4 3.2 Led Liberty w/ 14.4 ppg (8th/Big South) in 2010-11/951 career points
 G 12 Joey Hormes Sr. 6-0/197 0.0 0.0 Local product from Glendale C.C. and Valley Christian H.S.
 C 13 Jordan Bachynski Jr. 7-2/250 10.6 7.5 10.1 ppg.; .643 FG in final 13 games '11-12/team's oldest player (born Sept. '89)
 G 12 Jarett Upchurch Jr. 6-0/190 0.0 0.0 Scottsdale Chaparral High School Product
 C 23 Ruslan Pateev Sr. 7-0/250 1.7 1.3 Moscow native is 3rd 7-footer @ASU/69 blocks in his career/size 18 shoe
 F 31 Jonathan Gilling So. 6-7/219 8.6 7.5 Denmark native who can flat out shoot/23 points vs. UA Mar. 4/20 vs. UW Jan. 26
 F 33 David Whitmore So. 6-6/215 0.0 0.0 Local walkon from Corona del Sol in Tempe/member of Honors College
 F 41 Kenny Martin Fr. 6-8/220 0.5 0.7 Local product from Raymond S. Kellis High School in Glendale, Ariz.
 Head Coach: Herb Sendek /361-256 (.585)/20th season/18.5 wins per season/7 NCAA appearances/8 NIT appearances
 Coach Sendek at ASU: 107-98 (.522)    Coach Sendek at NC State: 191-132 (.591)  
 Coach Sendek at Miami (Ohio): 63-26 (.708)   Conference Coach of Year: Pac-10 (2009-10); ACC (2003-04); MAC (1994-95) 
 Associate Head Coach: Dedrique Taylor   Assistant Coaches: Eric Musselman, Larry Greer
 Operations: Robert Spence     Trainer: John J. Anderson, MS, ATC, CSCS
 Strength Coach: Rich Wenner
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COACH SENDEK NOTES...
FREE THOWS: NC State under Herb Sendek 
led the nation and set an ACC record for free 
throw shooting (.799) in 2003-2004. That mark 
is tied for tenth-best mark in NCAA history.

POINTS: NC State’s 74.5 points per game 
mark in 2005-2006, Coach Sendek's final team 
in Raleigh, would have been third-highest in the 
Pac-12 last year.

NBA READY: Herb Sendek was one of just 
three coaches who had a NBA first-round draft 
pick in 2005 and 2006. Julius Hodge was the 
20th pick of the Denver Nuggets in 2005. Cedric 
Simmons was the 15th pick of the New Orleans/
Oklahoma City Hornets in 2006.

HISTORY: Herb Sendek was the first coach  
to knock off the No. 1 seed in the ACC Tour-
nament in consecutive years. NC State beat 
Maryland (2002) and Wake Forest (2003). 
Maryland was ranked second while Wake 
Forest was ninth.

DEFENSE: In Herb Sendek’s 10 seasons, 
NC State led the ACC in scoring defense four 
times and held opponents to just 54.7 points 
per game in 1996-97, an ACC record.

FINAL FOURS: Herb Sendek has coached in 
two Final Fours (1987 Providence and 1993 
Kentucky).

THREE: NC State averaged nine threes in 
2005-06, best in the ACC and ninth in nation.

YOUNG TALENT: NC State placed seven 
players on the All-ACC freshman team under 
Coach Sendek, and James Harden (2007-08) 
and Trent Lockett (2009-10) have continued 
the trend in Tempe.

OVERTIME: ASU is 6-4 in overtime under 
Coach Sendek, including a 4-0 record in 2007-
08. Its last overtime game was a 73-72 loss to 
UCLA in Tempe on Jan. 29, 2011.

3-DOT DEVIL DATA: Coach Sendek has two wins in Texas, as his final win at NC State was on 
March 17, 2006 in Dallas when the Wolfpack beat California 58-52 in the first round of the NCAA 
Tournament. On Ded. 23 his NC State squad picked up a 67-66 win at Houston...in the 71-63 Dec. 
5 win over Hartford, ASU shot a season-best .563 from the floor (27-of-48) and had season-lows 
in turnovers and fouls (10 each)...ASU has used the same starting lineup (Jahii, Evan, Carrick, 
Jon and Jordan) after having 12 starting lineups last year, the most since the 2003-04 squad also 
used a dozen...ASU is 52-8 (.867) under Coach Sendek when it shoots 50 percent...ASU is 8-1 
at home (7-10 last year)...ASU placed five players in double digits for the third time this season 
vs. Cal State Northridge (Dec. 8), as it also did it in back-to-back games vs. Central Arkansas 
(Nov. 10) and Florida A&M (Nov. 18)...ASU is averaging just 11.8 turnovers in the past five tilts...
Jonathan Gilling has 83 rebounds (7.5 per game) on the year after notching 54 in 728 minutes 
last season. How much better was he from December to February and March of last year? He 
averaged 8.8 MINUTES in the first eight games and 9.0 POINTS in his final 22 games.

YES, IT WAS THE FIRST: Junior Jordan Bachynski's 13 points, 12 boards and 12 blocks vs. Cal 
State Northridge on Dec. 8 is the first triple-double in Sun Devil history. He also set the school 
record with 12 blocks, topping his own school mark of nine set in the opener on Nov. 10 vs. 
Central Arkansas. It marked the first triple-double by a Pac-10/12 player since Daniel Hackett 
had 22 points, 10 rebounds and 10 dimes vs. South Carolina on Nov. 17, 2007. The 12 blocks 
is tied for the second-most by a Pac-10/12 player along with Stanford's Brook Lopez, who had 
a dozen vs. USC on Jan. 25, 2007.

TRIPLE-DOUBLES BY PAC-10/12 PLAYERS VIA BLOCKS
Jordan Bachynski, ASU, 13 points/12 rebounds/12 blks vs. CS Northridge (Dec. 8, 2012)

Brook Lopez, Stanford, 10 points/11 rebounds/12 blocks vs. USC (Jan. 25, 2007)
Loren Woods, Arizona, 13 points/10 rebounds/10 blocks vs. Washington (Jan. 12, 2001)

Loren Woods, Arizona, 16 points/10 rebounds/14 blocks vs. Oregon (Feb. 3, 2000)
Jelani McCoy, UCLA, 15 points/10 rebounds/11 blocks vs. Maryland (Dec. 9, 1995)

MOST BLOCKS IN SUN DEVIL HISTORY
12, Jordan Bachynski vs. Cal State Northridge, Dec. 8, 2012

9, Jordan Bachynski vs. Central Arkansas, Nov. 10, 2012
8, Jeff Pendergraph vs. Southern Illinois, Mar. 20, 2008

8, Rodger Farrington vs. Jacksonville, Nov. 22, 1996
8, Rodger Farrington vs. Houston Baptist, Dec. 10, 1996
8, Rodger Farrington vs. Oklahoma State, Dec. 7, 1996

8, Mario Bennett vs. Old Dominion, Jan. 7, 1995
8, Alton Lister vs. Harvard, Dec. 28, 1978

ERIC JACOBSEN UPDATE: A freshmen from a local high school is looking solid recently and 
this one's name isn't Jahii. Hamilton High School's Eric Jacobsen had 16 points vs. Hartford on 
Dec. 5, the most by a Sun Devil freshmen off the bench since Trent Lockett had 17 vs. Texas 
State on Nov. 16, 2009...team's youngest player (born in June of 1994)...in past five games 
he is averaging six points and 14.4 minutes...entered Sacramento State Dec. 1 game with 10 
rebounds on the year and three offensive rebounds and then used his size 17 shoes to post six 
offensive boards and nine total rebounds in 16 minutes.

MOST POINTS OFF BENCH BY A SUN DEVIL FRESHMEN IN COACH SENDEK ERA
18, Christian Polk vs. Arizona (Feb. 25, 2007)

18, Christian Polk vs. Washington (Feb. 1, 2007)
17, Trent Lockett vs. Texas State (Nov. 16, 2009)

16, Eric Jacobsen vs. Hartford (Dec. 5, 2012)
16, Derek Glasser vs. North Carolina A&T (Dec. 21, 2006)
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HEAD COACH: Herb Sendek, 107-98 (.533) 
at ASU, is in his 20th season as a head coach 
in 2011-2012 and has averaged 18.6 wins per 
season. He led the NC State Wolfpack to five 
straight NCAA appearances from 2002-06 
and is now 361-256 (.585) and was 191-132 
(.591) at NC State. The 49-year-old (born 
Feb. 22, 1963) Pittsburgh, Pa., native is the 
fourth-youngest coach in the Pac-12. Only 
Duke posted more ACC wins (regular season 
and ACC Tournament) than NC State's 53 from 
2002-2006. Here is an overlooked note is his 
10-year stay at NC State. To compare it to the 
Pac-10, since league expanded to 10 teams in 
1978-79, only seven coaches have coached at 
their schools for at least 10 years: Lute Olson 
(24/UA), Ralph Miller (19/OSU), Mike Mont-
gomery (18/Stanford), Ernie Kent (13/UO), Ben 
Braun (12/Cal), Lorenzo Romar (11th at UW) 
and Ben Howland (10th at UCLA).

SUN DEVIL CAREER 20-POINT GAMES
20, Jordan Bachynski at Stanford (2/2/12)

30, Jahii Carson vs. Creighton (11/24/12)
21, Jahii Carson vs. CS Northridge (12/8/12)

21, Jahii Carson vs. Cornell (11/20/12)
20, Jahii Carson vs. Hartford (12/5/12

20, Jahii Carson vs. Florida A&M (11/18/12)

24, Carrick Felix vs. Arkansas (11/23/12)
23, Carrick Felix vs. UA (3/4/12)
22, Carrick Felix at USC (1/5/12)

21, Carrick Felix vs. Sac State (12/1/12)
21, Carrick Felix vs. Arkansas-PB (11/28/12)

21, Carrick Felix vs. Tulsa (1/12/11)
20, Carrick Felix vs. WSU (1/28/12)

20, Carrick Felix vs. New Mexico (11/18/11)

21, Jon Gilling vs. UA (3/4/12)
20, Jonathan Gilling vs. UW (1/26/12)

EVAN GORDON'S 10 20-PT GAMES
29 vs. Sacramento State (12/1/12)

26 at Coastal Carolina (2/3/11)
26 vs. Winthrop (12/4/10)

24 vs. Charleston Southern (2/27/10)
24 at VMI (1/2/10)

23 vs. Virginia Intermount (11/12/10)
22 at Presbyterian (1/7/10)

21 vs. Charleston Southern (12/3/09)
20 vs. CS Northridge (12/8/12)

20 vs. Radford (2/10/11)

EVAN GORDON UPDATE: The 29-point effort by Evan Gordon vs. Sacramento State on Dec. 
1 was his career high. He entered the game 7-of-34 (.206) from the three-point stripe but was 
5-of-9, and it was his ninth game of 20+ points going back to his two years at Liberty. He then 
came back with 20 vs. Cal State Northridge on Dec. 12. He averaged 14.4 points as a sophomore 
at Liberty in 2010-11 and made 112 three-pointers in his two-year career. Evan led Liberty in 
scoring with 14.4 points per game (eighth in Big South) in his sophomore year (2010-11) before 
transferring to ASU and has 945 career points. He started the year 7-of-34 (.205) from the three-
point stripe, but he is 14-of-34 (.412) in his past five games from long distance.

MOST POINTS BY A SUN DEVIL UNDER COACH SENDEK
40, James Harden vs. UTEP @Anaheim (Nov. 30, 2008)

36, James Harden at Oregon (Feb. 5, 2009)
33, James Harden vs. Pepperdine (Nov. 23, 2008)

32, James Harden vs. Baylor @Anaheim (Nov. 28, 2008)
31, Jeff Pendergraph at Stanford (Jan. 2, 2009)

30, Jahii Carson vs. #14 Creighton @Las Vegas (Nov. 24, 2012)
30, Ty Abbott vs. California (Feb. 16, 2008)

29, Evan Gordon vs. Sacramento State (Dec. 1, 2012)
29, Ty Abbott vs. Stanford (Jan. 30, 2010)

29, Jeff Pendergraph at Arizona (Feb. 10, 2008)
28, Ty Abbott at Arizona (Feb. 21, 2010)

DEVELOPING BIG MAN: After not playing his senior year in high school (2007-08) due to an 
injury and then taking two years off from hoops for LDS Mission to Miami (2008-10), Jordan 
Bachynski (ba-CHIN-ski) is developing into a solid post presence. One thing to keep in mind 
about his development is how two of ASU's past big men developed, as in his senior year (2008-
09) Jeff Pendergraph led the nation in field goal percentage (.660) en route to become the first 
pick of the second round in the 2009 NBA Draft, while Eric Boateng, who played for the 2012 
Great Britain Olympic team, led the Pac-10 in field goal percentage in 2009-10 (.665)...has three 
double-doubles on the year and four in his career including a the first triple-double in ASU history 
on Dec. 8 with 13 points, 12 rebounds and 12 blocks vs. Cal State Northridge.

JORDAN'S FIRST 41 GAMES COMPARED TO PAST 24
JORDAN'S DIGITS FG-A/.PCT FT-A/.PCT PTS/PPG REB/RPG BKS/PG
FIRST 41 GAMES 42-88/.478 32-74/.432 118/2.8 101/2.4 35/0.85
PAST 24 GAMES 89-139/.640 68-111/.613 246/10.3 157/6.5 79/3.29
CAREER 65 GAMES 126-221/.570 99-180/.550 364/5.6 258/3.9 114/1.77

EARLY GAME NOTES: ASU held Arkansas-Pine Bluff to .297 from the floor on Nov. 28 (19-
of-64), the tenth-best defensive effort under Coach Sendek at ASU...the Sun Devils forced 23 
Cornell turnovers on Nov. 20, the fourth-most in the Coach Sendek era and the most since they 
forced 24 against San Diego State on Dec. 19, 2009...the Cornell win marked the 20th time un-
der Herb Sendek the Sun Devils have come back from a half-time deficit. ASU trailed 25-22 but 
came back to win the second half 42-28. ASU had 14 steals, the most since it had 14 vs. Oregon 
State on March 5, 2011...ASU put five guys in double-digits in back-to-back games in its 97-70 
win over Florida A&M on Nov. 18, the first time it has done that in consecutive games since Dec. 
23 and Dec. 29, 2008...ASU's 97 points vs. Florida A&M is the third-most in the Coach Sendek 
era, while the 45 first-half points is tied for the ninth-most in his seven seasons...ASU had 69 
field goal attempts vs. Central Arkansas on Nov. 10, its most since it had 70 in the first game of 
the Coach Sendek era on Nov. 13, 2006... ASU's 49 first-half points was the most since it led 
Stanford 54-22 on Feb. 2, 2010 and is tied for fifth-most under Coach Sendek.

MOST POINTS BY ASU IN COACH SENDEK ERA
ASU 104, San Francisco 65 (Nov. 20, 2009)

ASU 99, @California 90, 2 OT (Jan. 17, 2008)
ASU 97, Florida A&M 70 (Nov. 18, 2012)
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100: Coach Sendek became the fourth Sun Devil coach to have 100 wins with the 97-70 win 
over Florida A&M on Nov. 18. Ned Wulk coached for 25 years from 1957-82 and had 406 wins. 
Bill Frieder was coach from 1989-97 (eight seasons) and had 132, while Rob Evans had 119 
wins in his eight seasons (1998-2006).

COACH OF YEAR: The Pac-12 has five current coaches who have earned Pac-10 Coach of the 
Year. Herb Sendek earned it in 2009-10, while Sean Miller (2010-11), Lorenzo Romar (2011-12, 
2008-09 and 2004-05) and Ben Howland (2005-06) earned kudos at their school. Mike Mont-
gomery did it four times at Stanford (2003-04, 2002-03, 1999-2000 and 1998-99).

TOUGH TO SCORE: In his 617-game head coaching career, only three teams have scored 100 
points against Herb Sendek. No team has posted triple digits against him in past 341 games. 
The last team to do it was top-ranked Duke on Feb. 14, 2002 (108-71 at Cameron).

TRANSFERS: The Sun Devils have two newcomers playing this year who have shown the 
ability to make three-pointers on the D-I level, but unfortunately both of them had to watch the 
game last year. In addition to Evan Gordon, Bo Barnes, a 6-4 wing from Scottsdale Christian 
in Arizona, averaged 6.9 points at Hawaii in 2010-11 and was one of only two players to appear 
in all 32 games. He made more three-point field goals (57) than any freshman in school history 
and buried at least five three pointers four times.

JAHII BACKGROUND: The son of Vanae and Jonathan Carson, Jahii Carson is rumored to have 
dunked at 13 while being only 5-3 and it is hard to doubt that. He has big-time hops and energy 
in his 5-10 frame...ASU's top in-state recruit in decades as he was a 2011 Parade Magazine 
Second-Team All-American and Arizona Republic Big Schools Player of the Year...racked up 
Arizona first-team honors from all over...set NYC holiday tournament record with 36.3 ppg in 
three games in December of 2010...set Mesa High School season marks for points per game 
(32.2) and assists (6.6) after setting records in junior year (23.7/5.6)...team was 21-6 in senior 
season and advanced to Class 5A state semifinals...also averaged over two steals per game in 
senior season...led team to 25-5 mark in junior season...how about these numbers for Jahii in 
the 2011 Class 5A state tournament?...58-point effort in a semifinal loss to Phoenix Brophy Prep 
(25-of-38 from field)...37-point outing in first round win over Tucson.

NBA=NEW BASKETBALL ASSISTANTS: A three-time conference Coach of the Year entering 
his 20th season, 49-year old Coach Sendek went the NBA route to fill his staff in August, as he 
named Eric Musselman and Larry Greer as assistants, the first time since the spring of 2008 Coach 
Sendek had to hire an assistant. Greer spent the past five seasons working with Nate McMillan 
at the Portland Trail Blazers as an assistant coach (2011-12) and advance scout (2007-2011). 
Musselman just recently finished earning league Coach of the Year honors with the Los Angeles 
D-Fenders of the NBA D-League. His squad had eight NBA call-ups and won the regular season 
title with a 38-12 record, including wins in 21 of the final 23 games. He coached the Venezuela 
National Team in 2011 and 2012 at the Pre-Olympics in Argentina while his 2011 team averaged 
a tournament-best 94.8 points. His NBA experience includes leading the Sacramento Kings to 
a 101.3 points per game mark in 2006-07, eighth-best in the league as the Kings sold out every 
home game. In 2002-03 he was second in NBA Coach of the Year voting as he led the Golden 
State Warriors to their two best seasons in ten years, including a 51-31 (.622) home record. The 
Warriors were the most improved team in the league with 17 more wins and the second-leading 
scoring team in the league at 102.4 points per game. He has served as an assistant under Mike 
Fratello (Memphis), Lon Kruger (Atlanta), Chuck Daley (Orlando) and Doc Rivers (Magic).

PAC-12 COACHES (AS OF 12/17)
MOST DIVISION I WINS/YEARS

Mike Montgomery, 642/31st; Dana Altman, 
464/24th; Ben Howland, 383/19th; Herb 

Sendek, 361/20th

MOST GAMES AS HEAD COACH
Mike Montgomery, 935; Dana Altman, 736

Herb Sendek, 617; Ben Howland, 581

YOUNGEST
Sean Miller, Arizona (44 on Nov. 17, 2012)

Larry Krystowiak, Utah (48 on Sep. 23, 2012) 
Johnny Dawkins (49 on Sep. 28, 2012)
Herb Sendek (50 on Feb. 22, 2013)

MOST NCAA TOURNAMENTS
Mike Montgomery, 15; Ben Howland, 9; Dana 
Altman, 8; Herb Sendek/Lorenzo Romar, 7

CURRENT LONGEVITY AMONG PAC-12 
COACHES (YEARS AT SCHOOL)
Lorenzo Romar, Washington-11th

Ben Howland, UCLA-10th
Herb Sendek, ASU-7th

Johnny Dawkins, Stanford;
Mike Montgomery, Cal;

Craig Robinson, OSU-5th

Ken Bone, Washington State; 
Kevin O'Neill, USC; 
Sean Miller, UA-4th

Dana Altman, Oregon;
Tad Boyle, Colorado-Third Year

Larry Krystowiak, Utah-Second Year

MOST POINTS BY ASU IN FIRST HALF 
UNDER COACH SENDEK

ASU 58, San Francisco 23 (11/20/09)
ASU 54, Stanford 22 (2/2/10)

ASU 54, Florida G.G. (11/28/07)
ASU 51, Saint Francis (Pa.) 27 (12/29/07)
ASU 49, Central Arkansas 31 (11/10/12)
ASU 49, Central Conn. St. 22 (12/29/08)

USC SWEEP: ASU swept the season series 
vs. USC last year for the first time since 1994-
95 with its 56-52 win on Feb. 25, as ASU held 
the Trojans without a field goal in final 11:16.



2012-13 Statistics
ASU Combined Team Statistics (as of Dec 15, 2012)

All games

RECORD: OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL
ALL GAMES 9-2 8-1 0-0 1-1
CONFERENCE 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 9-2 8-1 0-0 1-1

Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds
## Player gp-gs min avg fg-fga fg% 3fg-fga 3fg% ft-fta ft% off def tot avg pf dq a to blk stl pts avg
01 Carson, Jahii 11-11 383 34.8 63-136  . 4 6 3 11-32  . 3 4 4 60-83  . 7 2 3 2 28 30 2.7 27 0 59 46 1 12 197 17.9
00 Felix, Carrick 11-11 360 32.7 66-114  . 5 7 9 14-36  . 3 8 9 20-31  . 6 4 5 21 61 82 7.5 33 0 21 21 16 22 166 15.1
10 Gordon, Evan 11-11 343 31.2 38-108  . 3 5 2 21-68  . 3 0 9 28-40  . 7 0 0 4 31 35 3.2 20 0 30 18 2 20 125 11.4
13 Bachynski, Jordan 11-11 280 25.5 44-69  . 6 3 8 0-0  . 0 0 0 29-48  . 6 0 4 22 61 83 7.5 22 0 3 26 53 1 117 10.6
31 Gilling, Jonathan 11-11 375 34.1 31-77  . 4 0 3 24-67  . 3 5 8 9-15  . 6 0 0 9 73 82 7.5 21 0 32 13 7 13 95 8.6
02 Colvin, Chris 11-0 219 19.9 23-55  . 4 1 8 4-16  . 2 5 0 17-40  . 4 2 5 8 34 42 3.8 20 0 20 16 1 16 67 6.1
03 Jacobsen, Eric 11-0 136 12.4 17-29  . 5 8 6 0-0  . 0 0 0 15-27  . 5 5 6 14 13 27 2.5 23 1 4 7 2 1 49 4.5
23 Pateev, Ruslan 7-0 35 5.0 5-9  . 5 5 6 0-0  . 0 0 0 2-2 1.000 6 4 10 1.4 4 0 1 3 2 0 12 1.7
41 Martin, Kenny 7-0 27 3.9 2-8  . 2 5 0 1-5  . 2 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 3 4 7 1.0 3 0 0 0 4 2 5 0.7
22 Upchurch, Jarett 1-0 1 1.0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
22 Upchurch, Jarrett 2-0 3 1.5 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0.0
12 Hormes, Joey 1-0 1 1.0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
33 Whitmore, Dave 3-0 3 1.0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
04 Barnes, Bo 9-0 34 3.8 0-5  . 0 0 0 0-3  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 1 2 3 0.3 1 0 2 1 0 0 0 0.0

Team 9 11 20
Total.......... 11 2200 289-611  . 4 7 3 75-228  . 3 2 9 180-286  . 6 2 9 99 322 421 38.3 174 1 173 152 88 88 833 75.7
Opponents...... 11 2200 266-682  . 3 9 0 73-210  . 3 4 8 120-176  . 6 8 2 132 283 415 37.7 250 - 139 166 28 77 725 65.9

TEAM STATISTICS ASU OPP
SCORING 833 725
  Points per game 75.7 65.9
  Scoring margin +9.8 -
FIELD GOALS-ATT 289-611 266-682
  Field goal pct  . 4 7 3  . 3 9 0
3 POINT FG-ATT 75-228 73-210
  3-point FG pct  . 3 2 9  . 3 4 8
  3-pt FG made per game 6.8 6.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 180-286 120-176
  Free throw pct  . 6 2 9  . 6 8 2
  F-Throws made per game 16.4 10.9
REBOUNDS 421 415
  Rebounds per game 38.3 37.7
  Rebounding margin +0.5 -
ASSISTS 173 139
  Assists per game 15.7 12.6
TURNOVERS 152 166
  Turnovers per game 13.8 15.1
  Turnover margin +1.3 -
  Assist/turnover ratio 1.1 0.8
STEALS 88 77
  Steals per game 8.0 7.0
BLOCKS 88 28
  Blocks per game 8.0 2.5
ATTENDANCE 42200 0
  Home games-Avg/Game 9-4689 0-0
  Neutral site-Avg/Game - 2-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Totals
ASU 409 424 833
Opponents 358 367 725

Date Opponent Score Att.
11-10-12 CENTRAL ARKANSAS W 79-64 4286
11-18-12 FLORIDA A&M W 97-70 3107
11-20-12 CORNELL W 64-53 4595

! 11-23-12 vs Arkansas W 83-68 0
11-24-12 vs Creighton  L 73-87 0
11-28-12 ARKANSAS-PINE BLUFF W 67-54 4545
12-01-12 SACRAMENTO STATE W 90-70 5007
12-05-12 HARTFORD W 71-63 4487
12-08-12 CAL STATE NORTHRIDGE W 87-76 5099
12-12-12 DEPAUL UNIVERSITY  L 61-78 5401
12-15-12 DARTMOUTH W 61-42 5673

* = Conference game
! = Game at Orleans Arena (Las Vegas Invitational)



Individual Career History

Bachynski, Jordan

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2010-11 24-0 240/10.0 24-49  . 4 9 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 20-40  . 5 0 0 17 39 56 2.3 29 0 6 14 20 1 68 2.8
2011-12 30-13 522/17.4 63-109  . 5 7 8 0-0  . 0 0 0 53-97  . 5 4 6 40 79 119 4.0 61 1 5 33 41 5 179 6.0
2012-13 11-11 280/25.5 44-69  . 6 3 8 0-0  . 0 0 0 29-48  . 6 0 4 22 61 83 7.5 22 0 3 26 53 1 117 10.6
TOTAL 65-24 1042/16.0 131-227  . 5 7 7 0-0  . 0 0 0 102-185  . 5 5 1 79 179 258 4.0 112 1 14 73 114 7 364 5.6

Colvin, Chris

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2011-12 27-17 709/26.3 59-166  . 3 5 5 17-52  . 3 2 7 55-87  . 6 3 2 12 55 67 2.5 65 3 108 93 0 28 190 7.0
2012-13 11-0 219/19.9 23-55  . 4 1 8 4-16  . 2 5 0 17-40  . 4 2 5 8 34 42 3.8 20 0 20 16 1 16 67 6.1
TOTAL 38-17 928/24.4 82-221  . 3 7 1 21-68  . 3 0 9 72-127  . 5 6 7 20 89 109 2.9 85 3 128 109 1 44 257 6.8

Felix, Carrick

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2010-11 30-8 436/14.5 50-128  . 3 9 1 9-44  . 2 0 5 30-40  . 7 5 0 19 29 48 1.6 44 0 30 24 13 14 139 4.6
2011-12 29-27 955/32.9 102-242  . 4 2 1 38-121  . 3 1 4 63-85  . 7 4 1 33 84 117 4.0 75 2 38 68 22 32 305 10.5
2012-13 11-11 360/32.7 66-114  . 5 7 9 14-36  . 3 8 9 20-31  . 6 4 5 21 61 82 7.5 33 0 21 21 16 22 166 15.1
TOTAL 70-46 1751/25.0 218-484  . 4 5 0 61-201  . 3 0 3 113-156  . 7 2 4 73 174 247 3.5 152 2 89 113 51 68 610 8.7

Gilling, Jonathan

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2011-12 30-18 728/24.3 69-165  . 4 1 8 53-129  . 4 1 1 21-28  . 7 5 0 10 44 54 1.8 60 0 52 43 4 11 212 7.1
2012-13 11-11 375/34.1 31-77  . 4 0 3 24-67  . 3 5 8 9-15  . 6 0 0 9 73 82 7.5 21 0 32 13 7 13 95 8.6
TOTAL 41-29 1103/26.9 100-242  . 4 1 3 77-196  . 3 9 3 30-43  . 6 9 8 19 117 136 3.3 81 0 84 56 11 24 307 7.5

Pateev, Ruslan

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2009-10 20-0 166/8.3 15-29  . 5 1 7 0-0  . 0 0 0 11-17  . 6 4 7 17 20 37 1.9 21 0 8 10 13 4 41 2.1
2010-11 30-8 368/12.3 39-82  . 4 7 6 0-0  . 0 0 0 12-25  . 4 8 0 26 34 60 2.0 48 0 15 22 24 7 90 3.0
2011-12 29-12 483/16.7 54-99  . 5 4 5 0-0  . 0 0 0 24-37  . 6 4 9 23 67 90 3.1 66 2 21 46 30 7 132 4.6
2012-13 7-0 35/5.0 5-9  . 5 5 6 0-0  . 0 0 0 2-2 1.000 6 4 10 1.4 4 0 1 3 2 0 12 1.7
TOTAL 86-20 1052/12.2 113-219  . 5 1 6 0-0  . 0 0 0 49-81  . 6 0 5 72 125 197 2.3 139 2 45 81 69 18 275 3.2



2012-13 Statistics
ASU Game-by-Game Highs (as of Dec 15, 2012)

All games

Opponent Date Score Points Rebounds Assists Steals Blocked shots
CENTRAL ARKANSAS 11-10-12 79-64 17-Bachynski, Jordan 12-Bachynski, Jordan  5-Carson, Jahii  5-Gordon, Evan  9-Bachynski, Jordan

   Colvin, Chris
FLORIDA A&M 11-18-12 97-70 20-Carson, Jahii 15-Gilling, Jonathan  7-Carson, Jahii  3-Felix, Carrick  6-Bachynski, Jordan
CORNELL 11-20-12 64-53 21-Carson, Jahii 10-Bachynski, Jordan  4-Carson, Jahii  4-Gilling, Jonathan  7-Bachynski, Jordan

   Felix, Carrick
vs Arkansas 11-23-12 83-68 24-Felix, Carrick 13-Gilling, Jonathan  5-Gordon, Evan  1-Gilling, Jonathan  4-Bachynski, Jordan

   Bachynski, Jordan    Jacobsen, Eric
   Felix, Carrick
   Gordon, Evan

vs Creighton 11-24-12 73-87 30-Carson, Jahii  6-Gilling, Jonathan  7-Carson, Jahii  4-Carson, Jahii  1-Martin, Kenny
ARKANSAS-PINE BLUFF 11-28-12 67-54 21-Felix, Carrick  7-Gilling, Jonathan  8-Carson, Jahii  2-Felix, Carrick  6-Bachynski, Jordan
SACRAMENTO STATE 12-01-12 90-70 29-Gordon, Evan 12-Felix, Carrick  5-Felix, Carrick  3-Gordon, Evan  3-Bachynski, Jordan

   Gordon, Evan
HARTFORD 12-05-12 71-63 20-Carson, Jahii 11-Felix, Carrick  7-Carson, Jahii  2-Felix, Carrick  3-Bachynski, Jordan

   Felix, Carrick
CAL STATE NORTHRIDGE 12-08-12 87-76 21-Carson, Jahii 12-Bachynski, Jordan  6-Carson, Jahii  3-Gordon, Evan 12-Bachynski, Jordan

   Gilling, Jonathan
DEPAUL UNIVERSITY 12-12-12 61-78 12-Carson, Jahii  9-Gilling, Jonathan  4-Carson, Jahii  2-Gilling, Jonathan  2-Bachynski, Jordan

   Gordon, Evan    Colvin, Chris    Gilling, Jonathan
   Felix, Carrick

DARTMOUTH 12-15-12 61-42 18-Carson, Jahii 14-Felix, Carrick  6-Carson, Jahii  4-Carson, Jahii  5-Felix, Carrick
   Gilling, Jonathan    Felix, Carrick



2012-13 Statistics
ASU Points-Rebounds-Assists (as of Dec 15, 2012)

All games

00 01 02 03 04 10 12
Opponent Date Score FELIX,CARR CARSON,JAH COLVIN,CHR JACOBSEN,E BARNES,BO GORDON,EVA HORMES,JOE
CENTRAL ARKANSAS 11-10-12 79-64 W  7 - 1 1 - 0  1 5 - 2 - 5  1 1 - 2 - 5  0 - 1 - 2  0 - 0 - 0  1 4 - 8 - 1 DNP
FLORIDA A&M 11-18-12 97-70 W  1 3 - 3 - 2  2 0 - 1 - 7  1 5 - 6 - 3  7 - 3 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  8 - 1 - 4 DNP
CORNELL 11-20-12 64-53 W  1 0 - 4 - 1  2 1 - 3 - 4  8 - 4 - 3  3 - 3 - 0 DNP  5 - 3 - 2 DNP
vs Arkansas 11-23-12 83-68 W  2 4 - 4 - 2  1 9 - 4 - 2  9 - 4 - 1  3 - 0 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  8 - 1 - 5 DNP
vs Creighton 11-24-12 73-87 L  1 7 - 5 - 1  3 0 - 4 - 7  6 - 5 - 0  2 - 3 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  4 - 3 - 1  0 - 0 - 0
ARKANSAS-PINE BLUFF 11-28-12 67-54 W  2 1 - 6 - 4  9 - 5 - 8  4 - 4 - 1  4 - 0 - 0  0 - 1 - 0  6 - 5 - 1 DNP
SACRAMENTO STATE 12-01-12 90-70 W  2 1 - 1 2 - 5  1 2 - 1 - 3  4 - 5 - 3  6 - 9 - 1  0 - 1 - 1  2 9 - 3 - 5 DNP
HARTFORD 12-05-12 71-63 W  1 1 - 1 1 - 2  2 0 - 5 - 7  3 - 3 - 2  1 6 - 6 - 0 DNP  1 2 - 1 - 4 DNP
CAL STATE NORTHRIDGE 12-08-12 87-76 W  1 7 - 6 - 0  2 1 - 0 - 6  2 - 2 - 1  2 - 1 - 0  0 - 1 - 0  2 0 - 4 - 4 DNP
DEPAUL UNIVERSITY 12-12-12 61-78 L  1 2 - 6 - 2  1 2 - 2 - 4  4 - 3 - 0  0 - 0 - 1  0 - 0 - 1  1 2 - 3 - 3 DNP
DARTMOUTH 12-15-12 61-42 W  1 3 - 1 4 - 2  1 8 - 3 - 6  1 - 4 - 1  6 - 1 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  7 - 3 - 0 DNP

13 22 23 31 33 41
Opponent Date Score BACHYNSKI, UPCHURCH,J PATEEV,RUS GILLING,JO WHITMORE,D MARTIN,KEN
CENTRAL ARKANSAS 11-10-12 79-64 W  1 7 - 1 2 - 0 DNP  4 - 5 - 1  1 1 - 6 - 2 DNP DNP
FLORIDA A&M 11-18-12 97-70 W  1 4 - 8 - 1 DNP  4 - 1 - 0  1 3 - 1 5 - 3 DNP  3 - 1 - 0
CORNELL 11-20-12 64-53 W  8 - 1 0 - 0 DNP  0 - 0 - 0  9 - 6 - 2 DNP DNP
vs Arkansas 11-23-12 83-68 W  1 4 - 1 3 - 0 DNP DNP  6 - 1 3 - 4 DNP  0 - 1 - 0
vs Creighton 11-24-12 73-87 L  8 - 2 - 0 DNP DNP  6 - 6 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 0 - 0
ARKANSAS-PINE BLUFF 11-28-12 67-54 W  1 0 - 5 - 0 DNP  0 - 1 - 0  1 3 - 7 - 3 DNP  0 - 0 - 0
SACRAMENTO STATE 12-01-12 90-70 W  8 - 5 - 0  0 - 0 - 0  2 - 2 - 0  8 - 7 - 3  0 - 0 - 0  0 - 0 - 0
HARTFORD 12-05-12 71-63 W  6 - 3 - 0 DNP DNP  3 - 3 - 3 DNP DNP
CAL STATE NORTHRIDGE 12-08-12 87-76 W  1 3 - 1 2 - 0 DNP DNP  1 2 - 5 - 5 DNP DNP
DEPAUL UNIVERSITY 12-12-12 61-78 L  1 0 - 7 - 1 DNP  2 - 0 - 0  9 - 9 - 1 DNP  0 - 2 - 0
DARTMOUTH 12-15-12 61-42 W  9 - 6 - 1 DNP  0 - 1 - 0  5 - 5 - 6  0 - 0 - 0  2 - 3 - 0



2012-13 Statistics
ASU Team Game-by-Game Comparison (as of Dec 15, 2012)

All games

Opponent 1st 2nd Score Mar Total FG FG Pct 3-Pointers 3FG Pct Free Throws FT Pct Rebounds Assist T/Over Block Steal Fouls
CENTRAL ARKANSAS 49/31 30/33 79-64 +15 30-69/26-70 .435/.371 6-22/4-17 .273/.235 13-25/8-14 .520/.571 47/46 +1 16/16 16/19 11/2 11/8 12/20
FLORIDA A&M 45/32 52/38 97-70 +27 33-60/22-66 .550/.333 9-18/7-17 .500/.412 22-26/19-24 .846/.792 41/36 +5 21/11 15/17 11/3 8/5 19/20
CORNELL 22/25 42/28 64-53 +11 19-54/19-54 .352/.352 8-27/6-18 .296/.333 18-28/9-11 .643/.818 36/40 (4) 12/11 14/23 11/4 14/9 15/22
Arkansas 43/41 40/27 83-68 +15 28-50/25-63 .560/.397 7-20/4-20 .350/.200 20-36/14-21 .556/.667 42/32 +10 14/8 12/11 5/2 4/7 18/27
Creighton 36/45 37/42 73-87 (14) 23-53/30-63 .434/.476 6-21/8-23 .286/.348 21-28/19-25 .750/.760 30/41 (11) 9/12 18/15 1/0 8/10 23/24
ARKANSAS-PINE BLUFF 27/25 40/29 67-54 +13 21-47/19-64 .447/.297 9-24/7-15 .375/.467 16-20/9-14 .800/.643 37/38 (1) 17/9 18/13 9/3 5/11 14/20
SACRAMENTO STATE 46/30 44/40 90-70 +20 31-64/24-60 .484/.400 11-29/7-22 .379/.318 17-26/15-23 .654/.652 47/36 +11 21/14 11/9 7/3 5/5 19/27
HARTFORD 36/35 35/28 71-63 +8 27-48/22-57 .563/.386 6-16/12-29 .375/.414 11-23/7-7 .478/1000 33/28 +5 18/16 10/11 6/2 6/7 10/19
CAL STATE NORTHRIDGE 41/31 46/45 87-76 +11 26-51/29-68 .510/.426 8-22/8-19 .364/.421 27-42/10-12 .643/.833 32/42 (10) 16/17 11/18 13/2 10/4 13/31
DEPAUL UNIVERSITY 33/42 28/36 61-78 (17) 25-58/34-68 .431/.500 3-15/5-14 .200/.357 8-19/5-10 .421/.500 34/44 (10) 13/16 13/14 5/5 6/6 14/22
DARTMOUTH 31/21 30/21 61-42 +19 26-57/16-49 .456/.327 2-14/5-16 .143/.313 7-13/5-15 .538/.333 42/32 +10 16/9 14/16 9/2 11/5 17/18

Note: Game totals are displayed in the format TEAM/OPPONENT for each category



Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics

Dartmouth vs Arizona State

12-15-12 1:00 PM  MT at Wells Fargo Arena, Tempe, AZ

Dartmouth 42 • 2-7

Total 3-Ptr Rebounds
## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
03 BOEHM, Connor f 0-1 0-0 0-0 2 8 10 4 0 1 4 0 0 26
12 MALDUNAS, Gabas f 6-16 0-0 0-4 1 4 5 4 12 0 4 0 2 33
23 GOLDEN, John f 3-8 2-6 2-4 1 3 4 1 10 4 1 1 2 35
33 BROOKS, Ivonte f 2-6 0-1 3-6 2 2 4 4 7 0 0 0 0 30
11 MITOLA, Alex g 3-6 3-6 0-1 0 1 1 2 9 2 4 0 1 32
00 CARPENTER, Tommy 2-3 0-0 0-0 0 2 2 0 4 0 0 0 0 14
01 MELVILLE, Tyler 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 5
02 McKEAMY, Mack 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
04 CRESCENZI, Kevin 0-1 0-1 0-0 0 1 1 1 0 0 2 1 0 6
05 RENNIE, Matt 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
10 GILL, Malik 0-6 0-2 0-0 1 1 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 9
21 McCONNELL, Will 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
25 McDONNELL, Brandon 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
44 LaBOVE, Matt 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 3

Team 1 0 1
Totals 16-49 5-16 5-15 8 24 32 18 42 9 16 2 5 200

FG % 1st Half: 8-26 30.8%
3FG % 1st Half: 4-10 40.0%

FT % 1st Half: 1-6 16.7%

2nd half: 8-23 34.8%
2nd half: 1-6 16.7%
2nd half: 4-9 44.4%

Game: 16-49 32.7%
Game: 5-16 31.3%
Game: 5-15 33.3%

Deadball
Rebounds

5

Arizona State 61 • 9-2

Total 3-Ptr Rebounds
## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
00 Felix, Carrick f 6-15 0-3 1-2 4 10 14 3 13 2 2 5 4 32
31 Gilling, Jonathan f 1-5 1-5 2-5 1 4 5 2 5 6 1 0 0 32
13 Bachynski, Jordan c 4-4 0-0 1-1 2 4 6 4 9 1 4 1 0 20
01 Carson, Jahii g 8-16 0-1 2-2 0 3 3 2 18 6 3 0 4 37
10 Gordon, Evan g 3-9 1-5 0-0 0 3 3 1 7 0 2 2 2 30
02 Colvin, Chris 0-1 0-0 1-3 2 2 4 2 1 1 0 0 1 15
03 Jacobsen, Eric 3-4 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 2 6 0 1 0 0 17
04 Barnes, Bo 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
23 Pateev, Ruslan 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 4
33 Whitmore, Dave 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
41 Martin, Kenny 1-2 0-0 0-0 2 1 3 1 2 0 0 1 0 10

Team 0 2 2
Totals 26-57 2-14 7-13 12 30 42 17 61 16 14 9 11 200

FG % 1st Half: 14-28 50.0%
3FG % 1st Half: 1-5 20.0%

FT % 1st Half: 2-5 40.0%

2nd half: 12-29 41.4%
2nd half: 1-9 11.1%
2nd half: 5-8 62.5%

Game: 26-57 45.6%
Game: 2-14 14.3%
Game: 7-13 53.8%

Deadball
Rebounds

1

Officials: Chris Rastatter, Randy Burkhart, Ken Ditty
Technical fouls: Dartmouth-None. Arizona State-None.
Attendance: 5673

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total

Dartmouth 21 21 42

Arizona State 31 30 61

In Off 2nd Fast
Points Paint T/O Chance Break Bench
DART 12 12 6 2 4
ASU 44 19 13 10 9

Last FG - DART 2nd-03:43, ASU 2nd-00:58.
Largest lead - DART None, ASU by 19 2nd-00:58.

Score tied - 1 time.
Lead changed - 0 times.



Sun Devil Coach Herb Sendek 
Head Coach       20th Season  7 NCAAs 361-256 Career

THE HERB SENDEK FILE
PERSONAL
Born: February 22, 1963 (49)
Hometown: Pittsburgh, Pa.
Family: Wife: Melanie; Children: Kristin, Catherine, Kelly 
Education: Carnegie-Mellon University ‘85

PLAYING CAREER
1981-84 Carnegie-Mellon Three-year letterman

MAJOR COACHING AWARDS
1994-95: Mid-American Conference Coach of the Year
1994-95: Ohio Coach of the Year
2001-02: Naismith National Coach of the Year Finalist
2001-02: NABC District 5 Coach of the Year
2003-04: Atlantic Coast Conference Coach of the Year
2003-04: NABC District 5 Coach of the Year
2007-08: USBWA District IX Coach of the Year
2009-10: Pac-10 Coach of the Year; USBWA District IX  
 Coach of the Year 

COACHING TREE (ASSTS. NOW DI HEAD COACHES)
NAME  CUR. TEAM UNDER SENDEK YEARS
Ron Hunter Georgia State Miami (Ohio) 1993-94
Thad Matta Ohio State Miami (Ohio) 1994-95
Jim Christian Kent State Miami (Ohio) 1994-96
Sean Miller Arizona Miami (Ohio)/NC St.  1993-00
Larry Hunter Western Car. NC State 2001-05
John Groce Illinois NC State 1996-00
Mark Phelps Drake NC State/ASU 1996-08 
Archie Miller Dayton NC State/ASU 2005-07

Charlie Coles Miami (Ohio) Miami (Ohio) 1994-96
(Coles retired after 2011-12 season)

HEAD COACHING CAREER
UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI (OHIO)
YEAR RECORD CONF FINISH/ NOTES
1993-94 19-11 (.633) 12-6 2nd/ NIT
1994-95 23-7 (.767)  16-2  1st/ NCAA Second Round
1995-96 21-8 (.724) 12-8 3rd/ NIT
Totals 63-26 (.708)

NORTH CAROLINA STATE UNIVERSITY
YEAR RECORD CONF FINISH/ NOTES
1996-97 17-15 (.531) 4-12 8th/ NIT
1997-98 17-15 (.531) 5-11 8th/ NIT
1998-99 19-14 (.576) 6-10 5th/ NIT
1999-00 20-14 (.588) 6-10 6th/ NIT
2000-01 13-16 (.448) 5-11 7th
2001-02 23-11 (.676) 9-7 t-3rd/ NCAA Second Round
2002-03 18-13 (.581) 9-7 4th/ NCAA First Round
2003-04 21-10 (.677) 11-5 2nd/ NCAA Second Round
2004-05 21-14 (.600) 7-9 6th/ NCAA Sweet 16
2005-06 22-10 (.688) 10-6 4th/ NCAA Second Round
Totals 191-132 (.591) 

ARIZONA STATE UNIVERSITY
YEAR RECORD CONF FINISH/ NOTES
2006-07 8-22 (.266) 2-16 10th
2007-08	 21-13	(.618)	 9-9	 t-5th/	NIT	Quarterfinals
2008-09 25-10 (.714) 11-7 t-3rd/NCAA Second Round
2009-10 22-11 (.667) 12-6 2nd/NIT (Coach of Year)
2010-11 12-19 (.387) 4-14 10th
2011-12 10-21 (.323) 6-12 10th 
2012-13 9-2 (.818)  
Totals 107-98 (.521)
20 Years  361-256 (.585)

A 1985 graduate of Carnegie-Mellon (Pa.), Herb 
Sendek is 361-256 (.585) in his 20 seasons as a 
head coach and has an 107-98 (.521) record in 
seven seasons at Arizona State. Heading into the 
2012-13 season, Sendek’s 606 games as a head 
coach ranked third in the Pac-12 and his 352 Divi-
sion I wins were fourth-best in the conference. He is a 
three-time Coach-of-the-Year recipient and has made 
seven NCAA Tournament appearances.  

Sendek led ASU to three straight 20-win seasons in 2007-08 (21-13), 
2008-09 (25-10) and 2009-10 (22-11), which had not happened since 
1961-63. Prior to those three 20-win seasons, ASU had just three 20-win 
seasons in the previous 25 years.

Between 2007-10, Sendek led ASU to 68 total wins, a school record 15 
home	wins	in	2007-08,	seven	wins	over	ranked	teams,	five	straight	wins	
against Arizona and six-of-seven overall, including three consecutive in 
Tucson, and a sweep of UCLA in 2008-09.

He was 191-132 (.591) at North Carolina State in 10 seasons. He 
earned Atlantic Coast Conference Coach of the Year in 2003-04 and 
has	taken	15	teams	to	the	postseason.	He	posted	five	20-win	seasons,	
including	his	final	three,	while	competing	in	one	of	the	nation’s	most	
intense conferences.

After eight years as an assistant, including Final Four appearances in 
1987 with Providence and 1993 with Kentucky, 30-year-

old Sendek took over the Oxford-based program at 
Miami	(Ohio).	There,	in	his	first	venture	as	a	head	

coach, he led the Redskins to three consecu-
tive postseason appearances and the 1995 

Mid-American Conference regular-season 
championship. His three-year record at 

Miami was 63-26, giving him the highest 
winning percentage (.708) in school 

history. 

Sendek has collected 36 wins over 
teams ranked in the top 25, 
including 16 over top-10 teams. 
He has had nine former assistant 
coaches (eight current) earn D-I 
head coaching positions.

He was one of only three coaches 
who	had	NBA	first-round	picks	in	
both the 2005 and 2006 drafts, and 
then followed that up in 2009 with 
a top-three pick (James Harden 
at	No.	3)	and	the	first	pick	of	the	
second round (Jeff Pendergraph).



SUN DEVIL CAREER HIGHS (UPDATED DEC. 17, 2012)

#13 JORDAN BACHYNSKI (ba-CHIN-SKI) CAREER HIGHS
Points...........................................................................20 at Stanford (2/2/12)
....................................................................................... 19 vs. USC (2/25/12)
FG Made.................................................... 8 vs. Central Arkansas (11/10/12)
FG Attempted ................................................................ 11 vs. USC (2/25/12)
FT Made .....................................................................  10 at Stanford (2/2/12)
FT Attempted ...............................................................12 at Stanford (2/2/12)
Rebounds ....................................................13 vs. Arkansas @LV (11/23/12)
............................................................................13 vs. Washington (1/26/12)
Blocks ...............................................  12 vs. Cal State Northridge (12/8/12)***
....................................................................... 9 vs. C. Arkansas (11/10/12)***

***Top two shot blocking numbers in Sun Devil history
Minutes ................................................. 32 vs. Cal State Northridge (12/8/12)

JORDAN'S CAREER DOUBLE-DOUBLES (4 IN CAREER/3 IN 2012-13)
13 points/12 rebounds/12 blocks (12/8/12)

(only triple-double in Sun Devil history)
14 points/13 boards vs. Arkansas (11/24/12)

17 points/12 rebounds/9 blocks vs. Central Arkansas (11/10/12)
11 points/12 rebounds at Utah (2/9/12)

#1 JAHII (Jah-HEE) CARSON  CAREER HIGHS
Assists ................................................... 8 vs. Arkansas-Pine Bluff (11/28/12)
Rebounds ....................................................... 5 (twice) vs. Hartford (12/5/12)
Steals.........................................................4 (twice) vs. Dartmouth (12/15/12)
Minutes .................................................. 39 vs. Arkansas-Pine Bluff (12/1/12)

JAHII'S 5 20-POINT GAMES
30 vs. #14 Creighton (11/24/12)

21 vs. Cal State Northridge (12/8/12) and vs. Cornell (11/20/12)
20 vs. Hartford (12/5/12 and vs. Florida A&M (11/18/12)

#2 CHRIS COLVIN  CAREER HIGHS
Points.......................................................... 18 at Washington State (2/18/12)
.................................................................. 16 vs. Washington State (1/28/12)
......................................................................... 15 vs. Florida A&M (11/18/12)
..................................................................................15 at Colorado (1/19/12)
FG Made.....................................................................6 at Colorado (1/19/12)
FG Attempted ........................................... 13 vs. Washington State (1/28/12)
Assists .................................................................... 9  (2) vs. Arizona (3/4/12)
Rebounds .....................................................6 (3) vs. Florida A&M (11/18/12)
Minutes ..................................................... 40 vs. Washington State (1/28/12)
................................................................................39 (2) vs. UCLA (2/23/12) 

#0 CARRICK FELIX  CAREER HIGHS
Points...........................................................24 vs. Arkansas @LV (11/23/12)
FG Made..................................................... 9 vs. Sacramento State (12/1/12)
FG Attempted ............................................................... 21 vs. Tulsa (1/12/11)
3-PT Made .....................................................4 vs. Arkansas @LV (11/23/12)
FT Made ........................................................................8 vs. Arizona (3/4/12)
FT Attempted ............................................ 10 vs. Washington State (1/28/12)
Rebounds ........................................................... 14 vs. Dartmouth (12/15/12)
Assists ........................................................ 5 vs. Sacramento State (12/1/12)
Steals.........................................................4 (twice) vs. Dartmouth (12/15/12)
Blocks ................................................................... 5 vs. Dartmouth (12/15/12)
Minutes ...................................................................40 (2) vs. NAU (12/17/11)

CARRICK'S CAREER 20 POINT-GAMES (8 IN CAREER/3 IN 2012-13)
24 vs. Arkansas @Las Vegas (11/23/12)

23 vs. Arizona (3/4/12)
22 at USC (1/5/12)

21 vs. Sacramento State (12/1/12)
21 vs. Arkansas-Pine Bluff (11/28/12)

21 vs. Tulsa (1/12/11)
20 vs. WSU (1/28/12) and vs. New Mexico (11/18/11)

CARRICK'S CAREER DOUBLE-DOUBLES (3)
13 points/14 rebounds vs. Dartmouth (12/15/12)

11 points/11 rebounds vs. Hartford (12/5/12)
21 points/12 rebounds vs. Sacramento State (12/1/12)

#31 JONATHAN GILLING  CAREER HIGHS
Points...........................................................................21 vs. Arizona (3/4/12)
............................................................................20 vs. Washington (1/26/12)
.........................................................................................17 at UCLA (1/7/12)
FG Made........................................................................7 vs. Arizona (3/4/12)
FG Attempted .....................................................16 vs. Washington (1/26/12)
3-PT Made ................................................................ 5 (3) vs. Arizona (3/412)
3-PT Attempted ..................................................12 vs. Washington (1/26/12)
Rebounds .......................................................  15 vs. Florida A&M (11/18/12)
Assists ........................................................ 7 vs. Washington State (1/28/12)
...................................................................6 (twice) vs. Dartmouth (12/15/12)
Minutes ...................................................................39 (2) vs. UCLA (2/23/12)
.................................................................. 38 vs. Washington State (1/28/12)

JON'S CAREER DOUBLE-DOUBLES (1)
13 points/15 rebounds vs. Florida A&M (11/18/12)

#10 EVAN GORDON  SEASON HIGHS
Points........................................................ 29 vs. Sacramento State (12/1/12)
Rebounds .................................................. 8 vs. Central Arkansas (11/10/12)
Assists ....................................................................5 vs. Arkansas (11/23/12)
Minutes ................................................. 39 vs. Cal State Northridge (12/8/12)

EVAN GORDON 20-POINT GAMES (2 AT ASU/8 AT LIBERTY)
29 vs. Sacramento State (12/1/12)

26 at Coastal Carolina (2/3/11) and vs. Winthrop (12/4/10)
24 vs. Charleston Southern (2/27/10) and at VMI (1/2/10)

23 vs. Virginia Intermount (11/12/10)
22 at Presbyterian (1/7/10)

21 vs. Charleston Southern (12/3/09)
20 vs. Cal State Northridge (12/8/12)

20 vs. Radford (2/10/11)

#3 ERIC JACOBSEN  SEASON HIGHS
Points........................................................................16 vs. Hartford (12/5/12)
Rebounds ................................................... 9 vs. Sacramento State (12/1/12)
Minutes .....................................................................20 vs. Hartford (12/5/12)

#23 RUSLAN PATEEV  CAREER HIGHS
Points........................................................................ 12 at Arizona (12/31/11)
FG Made.................................................................5 (2) vs. Stanford (1/6/11)
FG Attempted ............................................................. 9 at Arizona (12/31/11)
Rebounds ...............................................................9 vs. W. Illinois (11/13/09)
Free Throws Made ........................................ 6 vs. Montana State (11/11/11)
Free Throws Attempted ................................. 6 vs. Montana State (11/11/11)
Blocks ............................................................. 4 (4) Southern Miss (12/19/11)
Assists ........................................................................4 vs. California (1/8/11)
Minutes .................................................................31 (2) vs. Oregon (1/12/12)

ASU STARTING LINEUPS 2012-13 (1)
Bachynski, Carson, Felix, Gilling, Gordon (9-2)

SUN DEVIL CAREER BLOCKED SHOTS
1. 191 – Mario Bennett, ’91-95

2. 167 – Tommy Smith, ’99-2003
3. 160 – Rodger Farrington, ’95-97

4. 153 – Ike Diogu, ’02-05
5. 148 – Alton Lister, ’78-82

6. 131 – Jeff Pendergraph, ’05-09
7. 114 – Jordan Bachynski, ’10-present 

SUN DEVIL SEASON BLOCKED SHOTS
1. 115 – Mario Bennett, 1994-95

2. 113 – Rodger Farrington, 1996-97
3. 75 – Ike Diogu, 2004-05

4. 69 – Tommy Smith, 2002-03
5. 56 – Jeff Pendergraph, 2007-08

6. 55 – Mario Bennett, 1991-92
6. 55 – Alton Lister, 1979-80

8. 53 – Jordan Bachynski, 2012-13




